river in the northern part of the city (Figure 7b), and 31.54 hectares, in the Krubin district

(Figure 7c).

Figure 8. Results of sensitivity analysis—changes in area.

3.3. Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Table 6 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis carried out on the factor with

the highest importance, i.e., land cover/use. The weight of this criterion has been changed

six times, i.e., by −25%, −50%, −75% and +25%, +50%, and +75%. Then, the weights of the

Figure 8. Results of sensitivity analysis—changes in area.

The analysis of the area revealed that there are 29 sites larger than 2 hectares. The
largest areas are 84.62 hectares and 63.74 hectares, located near the Łydynia River (central
part of the city—Figure 7a). The next largest areas are 33.94 hectares, located along the
river in the northern part of the city (Figure 7b), and 31.54 hectares, in the Krubin district
(Figure 7c).

3.3. Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Table 6 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis carried out on the factor with the
highest importance, i.e., land cover/use. The weight of this criterion has been changed six
times, i.e., by −25%, −50%, −75% and +25%, +50%, and +75%. Then, the weights of the

Sustainability 2025, 17, 521 21 of 28

remaining factors were proportionally adjusted so that the sum of all weights was 100%.
Table 7 contains the values of the adjusted weights.

Table 6. Results on the variation in factors weights.

Changes in Weight Values

Factor −75% −50% −25% 0 +25% +50% +75%

land cover/use 0.0488 0.0975 0.1463 0.1950 0.2438 0.2925 0.3413
NDVI 0.1998 0.1896 0.1793 0.1691 0.1588 0.1486 0.1384

population density 0.1473 0.1398 0.1322 0.1247 0.1171 0.1096 0.1020
distance to surface water 0.1412 0.1340 0.1267 0.1195 0.1122 0.1050 0.0978
distance to urban parks 0.1061 0.1007 0.0952 0.0898 0.0844 0.0789 0.0735

distance to areas at risk of flooding 0.0943 0.0895 0.0846 0.0798 0.0750 0.0701 0.0653
distance to roads 0.0525 0.0498 0.0471 0.0444 0.0417 0.0390 0.0363

distance to bus and train stops 0.0506 0.0480 0.0454 0.0428 0.0402 0.0376 0.0350
solar irradiation 0.0447 0.0424 0.0401 0.0378 0.0355 0.0332 0.0309

distance to protected areas 0.0362 0.0343 0.0324 0.0306 0.0287 0.0269 0.0250
distance to sports and recreational facilities 0.0203 0.0193 0.0182 0.0172 0.0162 0.0151 0.0141

distance to sewage treatment plants 0.0297 0.0281 0.0266 0.0251 0.0236 0.0221 0.0205
distance to industrial buildings 0.0287 0.0272 0.0258 0.0243 0.0228 0.0214 0.0199

Table 7. Results of sensitivity analysis—changes in surface area depending on the weight changes.

Change in Surface Area [ha] Change in Surface Area [%]

Changes in Weight
Values Unsuitable Less Moderately More Highly Unsuitable Less Moderately More Highly

−75% 299 690 777 959 456 −57.2 −3.6 10.1 20.7 −17.9

−50% 332 711 771 925 440 −41.4 −0.4 9.4 17.8 −22.1

−25% 407 707 748 841 477 −15.5 −1.0 6.6 9.6 −12.6

0 470 714 699 760 537 0 0 0 0 0

+25% 543 737 622 643 636 13.6 3.1 −12.3 −18.3 15.5

+50% 621 733 547 494 785 24.4 2.5 −27.6 −53.9 31.5

+75% 714 701 501 389 874 34.3 −1.8 −39.4 −95.5 38.5

The modification of weight values led to a change in the surface area of land belonging
to all suitability classes, i.e., unsuitable, less suitable, moderately suitable, more suitable,
and highly suitable (Table 7 and Figure 8).

The largest changes in the surface area of each suitability class were achieved by
increasing the weight of the land cover/use by 75% or by reducing it by 75%. For a change
in the weight of −75%, there were the largest changes in the surface area of the unsuitable
and less suitable classes, with almost 57.2% and 41.4%. In the other classes, i.e., moderately
suitable, more suitable, and highly suitable, the largest area changes were noted after